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DECISION ON UNIFORM NATIONAL TARIFF ADJUSTMENT – APRIL TO JUNE 2016 

 

 In exercising functions vested with the Public Utilities Commission of Sri Lanka (“the Commission”) 

under section 3(d) of the Sri Lanka Electricity Act No 20 of 2009 (the “Act”) “to regulate tariffs and 

other charges levied by licensees and other electricity undertakings, in order to ensure that the most 

economical and efficient service possible is provided to consumers”. 

In accordance with Section 30(2) (a) of the Act, the Commission, on 15th July 2010, approved a cost-

reflective Methodology for Tariffs (“the methodology”), amended on 15th October 2015 and 

subsequently issued the methodology to the transmission licensee (TL) and to each distribution 

licensee (DL). 

In accordance with the Section 5.2.2 of the amended methodology, Uniform National Tariff (UNT) 

adjustment shall be estimated and communicated by the Commission to the transmission licensee 

for each three-month period. The adjustment amount shall be credited/debited to each distribution 

licensee in the next invoicing immediately after the Commission approval. 

The Commission hereby approves the UNT adjustment for the period of 1st April 2016 to 30th June 

2016, and directs the transmission licensee to credit/debit to each distribution licensee in the next 

invoice. 
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List of Acronyms 
 

BST Bulk Supply Tariffs  

DL Distribution Licensee: Ceylon Electricity Board and Lanka 
Electricity Company (Pvt) Ltd  

DL1 Distribution and Supply Licensee for CEB Distribution 
Region 1 holding license number EL/D/09-003 

DL2 Distribution and Supply Licensee for CEB Distribution 
Region 2 holding license number EL/D/09-004 

DL3 Distribution and Supply Licensee for CEB Distribution 
Region 3 holding license number EL/D/09-005 

DL4 Distribution and Supply Licensee for CEB Distribution 
Region 4 holding license number EL/D/09-006 

DL5 Distribution and Supply Licensee LECO holding license 
number EL/D/09-052 

kVA kilovolt ampere  

LECO Lanka Electricity Company (Pvt) Ltd. 

LKR Sri Lanka Rupee 

MWh Megawatt hour 

TL Transmission and Bulk Supply Licensee holding License 
number EL/T/09-002 
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1. SALES REVENUE OF DISTRIBUTION LICENSEES  
 

Sales revenue of each distribution licensee is the actual revenue collected for the period of April to 

June 2016 as per the approved end-user tariffs. A breakdown of licensee-wise sales revenue is 

shown in the table 1 below. 

Table 1 – SALES REVENUE OF EACH LICENSEE 

 Fixed charge 
(LKR Million) 

Max. Demand 
charge 

(LKR Million) 

Energy charge 
(LKR Million) 

Total 
(LKR Million) 

DL1  923   1,522   13,939   16,384  

DL2  1,051   1,667   12,169   14,887  

DL3  564   870   6,962   8,396  

DL4  524   604   5,714   6,841  

DL5  428   540   6,216   7,185  

 

 

2. COST OF SALES 
 

2.1 CAPACITY PAYMENT 

 

Capacity payment of the distribution licensee is the payment to coincidental maximum demand 

(total of the three monthly readings), calculated as per the capacity charge given in table 24 under 

Section 8 of “Decision on Revenue Caps and Bulk Supply Tariffs 2016-2020” effective from 1st April 

2016. Licensee-wise capacity payments for the period of April to June 2016 are shown in the table 2 

below. 

Table 2 – CAPACITY PAYMENT TO TRANSMISSION LICENSEE 

 Capacity purchased 
(MW) 

LKR/MW Capacity payment 
(LKR Millions) 

DL1  1,751   3,010,537   5,270  

DL2  2,019   3,010,537   6,077  

DL3  1,063   3,010,537   3,200  

DL4  939   3,010,537   2,826  

DL5  708   3,010,537   2,133  
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2.2 ENERGY PAYMENT 

 

Energy payment is paid to the transmission licensees for the energy purchased by the distribution 

licensee (total for the three months). Relevant bulk supply tariffs are given in table 26 under Section 

9 of “Decision on Revenue Caps and Bulk Supply Tariffs 2016-2020” effective from 1st April 2016. 

Energy payments for the period of April to June 2016 are shown in the table 3 below. 

Table 3 – ENERGY PAYMENT TO TRANSMISSION LICENSEE 

 Energy purchased (MWh) Bulk Supply Tariff (LKR/kWh) Energy 
payment 
invoice       
(LKR Million) 

 Day Peak Off-peak Day Peak Off-peak 

DL1  556,473   182,567   197,603  8.21 10.76 4.88  7,497  

DL2  598,098   219,058   243,312  6.81 8.93 4.05  7,015  

DL3  330,558   123,824   114,815  3.94 5.17 2.34  2,211  

DL4  255,183   98,954   104,269  5.00 6.55 2.97  2,234  

DL5  221,179   73,478   88,777  9.93 13.02 5.91  3,678  

 

2.3 ADJUSTMENT TO ENERGY PURCHASES  

 

Invoiced purchases are reverse adjusted to get to the actual energy transferred to the distribution 

licensees (to adjust for energy transferred through DL2, DL3 and DL4 for DL5). Adjusted actual 

energy transferred for the period of April to June 2016 is shown in the table 4 below. 

Table 4 – ADJUSTED ACTUAL PURCHASES 

 Invoiced 
purchases 
(MWh) 

Adjusted actual 
purchases 
(MWh) 

DL1  936,642   936,642  

DL2  1,060,467   1,063,028  

DL3  569,197   571,091  

DL4  458,406   461,433  

DL5  383,434   375,953  

 

 

 

 

 

 



5 
 

2.4 ACTUAL LOSS OF DISTRIBUTION LICENSEES  

 

Actual loss is derived from actual sales deducting actual purchases and street lamp consumption 

allowed for the period. Actual loss of each distribution licensee is shown in the table 5 below. 

 

Table 5 – ACTUAL LOSS OF DISTRIBUTION LICENSEES 

 Actual sales 
(MWh) 

Actual purchases 
(MWh) 

St. lamp allowed 
for the period 

(MWh) 

Actual loss 

DL1  884,439   936,642   12,268  4.3% 

DL2  955,946   1,063,028   9,003  9.2% 

DL3  539,215   571,091   3,058  5.0% 

DL4  414,300   461,433   4,737  9.2% 

DL5  362,474   375,953   6,443  1.9% 

 

2.5 LOSS ADJUSTMENT TO ENERGY INVOICE 

 

An adjustment to the energy invoice is done for any variance between distribution loss allowed and 

actual distribution loss. Adjusted invoice values are shown in the table 6 below. 

 

Table 6 – LOSS ADJUSTED ENERGY INVOICE 

 Energy payment 
invoice                 

(LKR Million) 

Allowed loss Actual loss Loss adjusted energy 
invoice (LKR Million) 

DL1  7,497  8.2% 4.3%  7,819  

DL2  7,015  10.0% 9.2%  7,075  

DL3  2,211  8.2% 5.0%  2,287  

DL4  2,234  8.6% 9.2%  2,219  

DL5  3,678  5.0% 1.9%  3,799  
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3. ALLOWED REVENUE  
 

A quarter of the total allowed revenue as per the “Decision on Revenue Caps and Bulk Supply Tariffs 

2016-2020” effective from 1st April 2016 is considered in UNT adjustment calculation. Relevant data 

is shown in the table 7 below. 

 

Table 7 – ALLOWED REVENUE FOR THE PERIOD 

 Annual Allowed 
revenue (wires) 

(LKR Million) 

Annual Retail 
service price cap 

(LKR/annum/cust) 

Actual 
customers 
average for 

three 
months 

Total allowed 
revenue per 
annum (LKR 

Million) 

Allowed 
revenue for the 

period (LKR 
Million) 

DL1  10,215   548   1,450,264   11,010   2,752  

DL2  13,185   437   1,970,665   14,046   3,512  

DL3  7,581   595   1,151,723   8,267   2,067  

DL4  6,212   635   978,255   6,832   1,708  

DL5  3,348   897   541,895   3,834   958  

 

4. UNIFORM NATIONAL TARIFF ADJUSTMENT (UNT ADJUSTMENT) 
 

As per the Section 5.2.2 EX-POST CALCULATION OF COMPENSATION, of Decision Document on Tariff 

Methodology, the UNT adjustment is calculated for the period of 1st April 2016 to 30th June 2016, as 

shown in the table 8 below. 

 

Table 8 – UNT ADJUSTMENT 

Item (LKR) DL1 DL2 DL3 DL4 DL5 

Total 
revenue 

16,384,263,048   14,886,929,618   8,395,727,347   6,841,455,428   7,184,581,517  

(Capacity 
payment) 

(5,270,245,477) (6,076,798,354) (3,199,715,773) (2,826,439,333) (2,132,628,044) 

(adjusted 
energy 
invoice) 

(7,818,846,359) (7,074,942,647) (2,287,208,672) (2,219,369,063) (3,798,781,442) 

(allowed 
revenue) 

(2,752,488,780) (3,511,615,591) (2,066,679,173) (1,708,094,774)  (958,434,041) 

UNT 
adjustment* 

 542,682,432  (1,776,426,974)  842,123,728   87,552,259   294,737,990  

 

*Positive adjustment refers to fund transfer from DL to TL and vice versa. 

 


